則早已應用。至於其他使用權資
產將於應用時按租賃負債金額計
量，按照任何預付或應計租賃支
出作調整。

其他尚未生效的準則預期對當期
或往後報告期間及可預見未來之
交易會有重大影響。

83Annual Report 2018/19 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2	 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
(Continued)

2.2	C hanges in accounting policies

The following explains the impact of the adoption
of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 on the Group’s
conso l idated f inanc ia l  s ta tements and a lso
discloses the new accounting policies that have
been applied from 1st April 2018, where they are
different to those applied in prior years.

(a)	 Impact on consolidated financial statements

The following table shows the adjustments
recognised for each individual line item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided. The
adjustments are explained in more detail by
standard below.

Consolidated statement
of financial position (extract)

綜合財務狀況表
（摘錄）

31st March
2018

As originally
 presented HKFRS 9

1st April
2018

Restated
二零一八年

三月三十一日
經原本呈列

香港財務報告
準則第 9號

二零一八年
四月一日

重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Available-for-sale financial asset 可供出售之金融資產 286 (286) —
Financial asset at fair value

through other comprehensive
income

按公允價值計入
其他全面收入
之金融資產 — 286 286

Current assets 流動資產
Trade and bill receivables 應收賬款及票據 528,238 (5,190) 523,048

Total assets 資產總額 3,131,888 (5,190) 3,126,698

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 993,648 (4,672) 988,976
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 29,738 (518) 29,220

Total equity 權益總額 1,087,441 (5,190) 1,082,251

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2  會計政策之變動

以下說明採納香港財務報告準則第 9 號
及香港財務報告準則第 15 號對本集團
綜合財務報表之影響，亦披露已自二零
一八年四月一日起應用之新會計政策，
該等政策有別於過往年度之會計政策。

(a) 對綜合財務報表之影響

下表列示就每個別項目確認之調
整。概無載入並無受變動影響的
個別項目。因此，不能從已提供
之數字重新計算所披露的小計及
總計。有關調整按以下標準更詳
細說明。

84 Hong Kong Shanghai Alliance Holdings Limited   滬港聯合控股有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2	 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
(Continued)

2.2	C hanges in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 9 – Impact on adoption

HKFRS 9 was generally adopted without
res ta t ing compara t i ve in fo rmat ion w i th
the exception of certain aspects of hedge